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Applicant’s Comments on Statutory Consultee Responses to Examining Authority's First Written Questions 

Response to 
question or 
written 
representation 

Stakeholder Summary of points made Applicant’s comments 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW CA18 - NRW intend to enter into an agreement with 
WPD. NRW feel that good progress has been made 
in identifying a suitable form of agreement and the 
Heads of Terms for that agreement, but it is 
incumbent on WPD to provide a joint statement as 
to progress. 

Following good progress made in 
meetings with NRW the Heads of 
Terms were forwarded by the Applicant 
on 18th November.  These are now 
being considered by NRW. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW DLV05 - NRW feel there should be no residual 
landscape or visual effects on any part of the 
Registered Historic Landscape and Special 
Landscape Area of the Towy Valley. They believe 
there would currently be unacceptable visual effects 
on the southern side of the Towy Valley, and 
therefore a further 260m would need to be placed 
underground. 
 
NRW note there might be adverse visual effects 
from convergence of different OHLs at the southern 
end of the proposed route. NRW note that WPD 
have stated they consider undergrounding some 
lower voltage lines that already exist in the locality 
thereby avoiding the convergence. 
 

Please refer to the Applicant’s 
comments entitled ‘Southern Slopes of 
the Towy Valley’ which is provided as 
Appendix 1 to the Applicant’s 
comments on CCC’s LIR. 
 
 
 
The Applicant understands that both 
NRW and CCC are satisfied that 
potential wirescape effects (as referred 
to in Holford Rule 6) have been 
minimised by the routeing of the 
proposed OHL development and by 
the Applicant’s proposals to 
underground some existing overhead 
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assets that the Proposed Development 
would cross.  Further details of the 
Applicant’s proposals to underground 
some existing overhead assets that 
formally clarify the matter for the 
examination were submitted to the ExA 
as part of the Applicant’s first deadline 
submission (see Applicant’s answers 
to ExA question DLV08 and DCO34 
including DCO34 Appendices 2 and 3).  
The Landscape and Visual Statements 
of Common Ground agreed with both 
NRW and CCC (paragraphs 2.8.6 and 
2.8.9 respectively) state that neither 
party has ‘remaining concerns 
regarding potential cumulative effects 
in the southern corridor arising from 
the convergence with the existing high 
voltage overhead lines near viewpoint 
5.  NRW and CCC are satisfied that 
the proposed development would cross 
below these lines in a location where 
there are no high sensitivity landscape 
or visual receptors such that any 
localised wirescape effects would be 
limited and acceptable.  [They] agree 
that it would not be practicable to 
further mitigate any such effects by re-
routing and that undergrounding would 
not be justified in this location under 
the terms set out in NPS EN5.’ 
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Paragraph 8.9 of CCC’s LIR further 
clarifies the officers of the Council’s 
position on this matter and no changes 
to the design of the Proposed 
Development are sought. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW DLV07 – NRW do not agree with the assertion in the 
ES that ZTV 'considerably overstates the extent of 
actual visibility'. Instead they feel it overstates it to 
some degree, but this cannot be said to be 
'considerable'. 

The Applicant agrees that the term 
‘considerably’ should be ignored.  The 
deletion of this word from ES Chapter 
9 [APP-064] has no implications for its 
findings and conclusions. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW DLV14 – NRW are generally content with the 
viewpoints used, though feel additional viewpoints 
could have been used in the sensitive area of the 
Towy Valley. They argue these additional viewpoints 
should be used to evaluate the effect of poles 84-86, 
and would justify their assessment of 'serious 
concerns' of the effect in this area. NRW do not 
agree with the assertion in the SOCG that the 
visualisations provided portray the worst case 
scenario because the appearance of the 
infrastructure will change over time due to 
weathering. 
 

The 28 representative viewpoints used 
in ES Chapter 9 [APP-064] were 
agreed in advance with NRW and CCC 
at pre-scoping report consultations (28 
April 2014; later updated in September 
2014 for the preferred alignment) and 
neither party requested additional 
viewpoints in their section 42 
consultation responses to the draft 
ES/PEI.  Since submission of the DCO, 
NRW and CCC have raised new 
concerns in relation to the southern 
slopes of the Towy valley (please refer 
to the separate document entitled 
‘Southern Slopes of the Towy Valley’ 
provided in Appendix 1 to the 
Applicant’s comments on CCC’s LIR).  
The Applicant has now agreed two 
additional viewpoints in the vicinity of 
Abergwili village with both NRW and 
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CCC and these additional 
visualisations of the Proposed 
Development will be made available to 
the ExA in a supplementary 
submission. 
The Applicant notes NRW and CCC’s 
observation that the appearance of the 
proposed infrastructure will alter over 
time as a consequence of weathering.  
Having further considered the matter, 
the Applicant is able to confirm to the 
ExA that it is not anticipated that any 
visual effect identified in ES Chapter 9 
as ‘not significant’ would become 
‘significant’ as a consequence of this 
weathering.  The Applicant notes that 
neither NRW nor CCC has identified a 
location where the visual effect of the 
Proposed Development would be 
greater than has been assessed as a 
consequence of the observation they 
make.  Furthermore, the Applicant 
wishes to re-confirm that the 
assessment of visual effects was 
undertaken using professional 
judgement in the field based on 
wireline representations of the 
Proposed Development and not solely 
on a desk-top inspection of the 
photomontage images.  It should also 
be noted that the visualisations were 
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presented to NRW and CCC during 
section 42 consultation.  No comment 
was received from them concerning 
the accuracy of the visualisations nor 
any request made for the visualisations 
to be amended. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW CA18 - NRW intend to enter into an agreement with 
WPD. NRW feel that good progress has been made 
in identifying a suitable form of agreement and the 
Heads of Terms for that agreement, but it is 
incumbent on WPD to provide a joint statement as 
to progress. 

Following good progress made in 
meetings with NRW the Heads of 
Terms were forwarded by the Applicant 
on 18th November.  These are now 
being considered by NRW. 
 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW DLV18 – NRW feel that the CEMP is satisfactory in 
content but should be subject to periodic review 
from the LPA in consultation with NRW. 
 

The Applicant proposes to amend the 
draft DCO requirement such that a final 
CEMP be submitted to the relevant 
planning authority for its approval prior 
to the commencement of development.  

  DCO30 – NRW would advocate daylight only 
working hours where Otters could potentially be 
disturbed (Requirement 19). NRW are content with 
Requirement 16. 
 

The Applicant does not consider it 
appropriate to restrict working hours in 
areas away from watercourses and 
would not therefore wish to see an 
amended requirement 19 that 
restricted working to daylight hours as 
opposed to 19.00.  The point raised by 
NRW, which is to prevent lighting from 
a disturbing watercourse potentially 
used by otters, is most appropriately 
secured via requirement 16 which 
seeks to prevent light spillage to 
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watercourses and riparian corridors.  
The applicant has further amended this 
requirement to require the submission 
of a lighting scheme for the prior 
approval of the relevant planning 
authority.  This will enable the planning 
authority to consult with NRW on the 
techniques to be used to mitigate the 
effects of lighting.  The applicant 
considers that control via requirement 
16 is preferable to an amended 
requirement 19 to restrict working to 
‘daylight’ hours, the definition of which 
is considered to be imprecise and 
hence unenforceable.  

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW EIA17 – NRW confirm that an EPS licence for 
dormice would be required. NRW acknowledge that 
WPD have submitted a method statement to support 
their application for this and that WPD have 
generally followed their pre-app advice in this 
matter. They offer further advice in their answer. 
NRW state that an additional European Protected 
Species licence is also required for routine 
maintenance of vegetation. NRW do not consider an 
EPS licence for bats or otters necessary at this 
moment. 
 

The Applicant can confirm that they will 
provide additional information on the 
specific monitoring and aftercare 
provisions for new vegetation planting 
at Nant Morlais woodland within the 
final method statement submitted with 
the European Protected Species 
Mitigation licence application (within 
section F2). This will follow the agreed 
strategy outlined in the habitat 
management plan (contained as an 
appendix to the CEMP [APP-127]). 
 

  EIA18 – NRW are content with the mitigation for 
bats and otters as set out in the ES. They would like 

The Applicant has included an 
additional requirement within the draft 
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to see this secured via a Requirement in the DCO. 
 

DCO to cover pre-construction otter 
surveys.  Mitigation for bats are 
secured through the CEMP which is 
itself the subject of a requirement.  

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW EIA24 – NRW consider it 'essential' that no 
overhead lines are installed in watercourses.  
 

The Applicant can confirm that poles 
supporting overhead lines will not be 
placed within watercourses.  

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW HA06 – NRW consider it 'essential' that a detailed 
Frac-out contingency plan is submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the LPA in consultation with 
NRW prior to commencement of and HDD. 
 

The Applicant has prepared an Outline 
Frac-out Plan.  It consulted upon this 
plan, informally, with NRW prior to 
submission at deadline 1.  
Requirement 23 has been amended 
within the draft DCO to require the 
submission of a detailed plan, 
consistent with the outline plan.  The 
plan would be submitted to the relevant 
planning authority.  CCC will be able to 
consult with NRW prior to approving 
the plan. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW HA07 – NRW set out a number of permits that will 
be required. 
 

The Applicant has been liaising with 
NRW on the need for permits.   
NRW is currently considering WPD’s 
application for a Marine Licence 
(CML1551). 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

NRW HA09 – NRW advise that pre-construction surveys 
must be undertaken for bats and otters prior to 
construction (irrespective of when it begins). 
 

The Applicant can confirm that pre-
construction surveys will be carried out 
for both bats (in terms of potential 
removal of tree roosts) and otters even 
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if works commence within the 2 year 
period.  The applicant has proposed an 
additional requirement to undertake 
otter surveys prior to construction.  
 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DLV07 – CCC suggest that 'considerably' should be 
removed from the assertion that ZTV 'considerably 
overstates the extent of actual visibility' from the 
SOCG. 
 

The Applicant agrees that the term 
‘considerably’ should be ignored.  The 
deletion of this word from ES Chapter 
9 [APP-064] has no implications for its 
findings and conclusions. 
 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DLV14 – CCC and NRW have submitted the same 
answer on this point.  

Please see Applicant’s answer to 
DLV14 (NRW). 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DLV18 – Comments made in respect of the CEMP 
are contained in section D of CCC's LIR, where 
additional information is requested. If the CEMP 
cannot be agreed at this stage, CCC advise that the 
CEMP is provided to CCC for agreement prior to the 
commencement of works and that the DCO 
Requirement is changed to reflect this.  

The Applicant accepts that the CEMP 
as submitted may be viewed as outline 
and has therefore amended the draft 
DCO requirement to require the 
submission of a detailed CEMP, 
consistent with the outline CEMP prior 
to the commencement of development.  

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DLV23 - This matter has been the subject of further 
detailed scrutiny by AJA on behalf of CCC and 
discussed with WPD, following a detailed site 
inspection on October 20th 2015. The detailed 
response, which reflects the views of CCC on this 
important matter, is contained within the Local 
Impact Report being submitted by CCC. 

1. Please refer to the Applicant’s 
comments entitled ‘Southern Slopes of 
the Towy Valley’ which is provided as 
Appendix 1 to the Applicant’s 
comments on CCC’s LIR. 
2. Please refer to the Applicant’s 
comments on the second element of 
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NRW’s answer to DLV05 above. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DCO19 – CCC make a number of requests as to the 
removal and reinstatement of hedgerows while 
building the line. They note that the method 
statement set out in para 5.1.7 of the method 
statement requires further clauses. They feel that 
while some hedgerow loss might occur with works to 
gateways but this can be offset through provisions in 
the s.106. 

The Applicant is in agreement that the 
following provisions shall be added to 
the final CEMP with regard to 
translocated hedgerow stools: 
• If the translocated hedgerow is 
to remain out of the ground for longer 
than a period of one day (24 hrs) then 
it shall be either 1) placed within a 
temporary receptor trench within 10m 
of the hedgerow breach, and 
backfilled, or 2) kept damp by damp 
hessian coverings or similar. 
• Should any translocated 
hedgerows fail to become established 
WPD will re-plant the gap with a 
hedgerow species mix similar to that 
lost, and maintain until fully 
established. 
In addition, the Applicant has proposed 
to include an additional requirement to 
restrict the width of hedgerow 
translocated to a maximum of 8m and 
of hedgerow removed to 6m.    

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DCO26- No objection to requirements 8, 10 and 12.  
Suggest amended wording to draft DCO 
requirement 9 to ensure consistency with the title of 
the submitted document. 

CCC notes that requirement 9 refers to 
a ‘public rights of way management 
plan’ when the document submitted is 
described as a ‘strategy’.  The 
Applicant proposes to amend the 
requirement to accord with the title of 
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the submitted document. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DCO27- In commenting on CCC development 
proposals, NRW specify that they will not consider 
possible effects on all species and habitats 
(including nesting birds) listed in Section 42 of the 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
(NERC) Act 2006, or on the Local Biodiversity 
Action Plan or other local natural heritage interests. 
NRW state that to comply with Section 40 of the 
NERC Act, to have regard to conserving 
biodiversity, CCC must take account of possible 
adverse effects on such interests. It is therefore 
considered that CCC must also be required to 
comment on the relevant content of the HMP in this 
respect. 

The draft DCO requirement request the 
submission of a detailed HMP to CCC 
as relevant planning authority for its 
prior approval before development can 
commence.  The relevant planning 
authority is the appropriate body to 
discharge the requirement.  It may 
consult with NRW should it wish. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DCO28 – Requirement 15 (Trees to be Affected) – 
CCC recommend that the word 'type' be replaced 
with 'species' and that the two week timescale be 
revised to three weeks. 
 
 
 
Requirement 17 (CTMP) – DRMB should be 
changed to DMRB. The council has requested that 
management of a robust travel plan forms part of the 
CTMP. Highway condition surveys need to be 
accompanied surveys with representatives of the 
Local Highways Authority in attendance. 
 

The Applicant is in agreement to 
substitute ‘species’ for ‘type’ within 
requirement 15.  However the 
Applicant would prefer to retain the two 
week period for CCC to respond.  It 
considers that this period of time to 
reflect an adequate balance between 
the ability of the Council to control the 
proposals of the applicant whilst at the 
same time enabling the applicant to 
progress works in a timely manner. 
 
Comments with regard to requirement 
17 are accepted other than with regard 
to the requirement for a Travel Plan. 
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The Applicant has set out its position 
with regard to the need for a Travel 
Plan within section 11 of the submitted 
Transport Assessment (Vol 8.8 APP-
132) and its understanding that this 
was an agreed position with CCC.  
Notwithstanding, the final CTMP which 
will be submitted to the relevant 
planning authority will contain 
information on the measures to be 
taken to promote the sustainable travel 
of construction workers.  The applicant 
proposes to amend requirement 17 
accordingly. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC DCO31 – Requirement 20 (CEMP) – CCC consider 
the current CEMP to be outline in nature. While 
acceptable for granting permission, it will need 
amendment and further detail added. They therefore 
recommend that the final CEMP is provided to CCC 
for approval prior to commencement of development 
and that this is secured in the DCO. This also 
applies the HMP and Frac-Out Contingency Plan. 
CCC suggest that the HMP should sit as an 
individual document and not be contained within the 
CEMP. There should be a DCO requirement 
securing additional detail to be incorporated into the 
HMP. 

The Applicant is in agreement that the 
habitat management plan will be re-
submitted in line with requirement 14 
as a standalone document separate to 
the CEMP and that it will be 
resubmitted with final details of the 
plans to include: detailed planting 
design, areas for targeted habitat and 
feature creation and a detailed 
programme of monitoring and 
aftercare. 
 
The Applicant also proposes to amend 
requirement 20 to require the 
submission of a detailed CEMP, 
consistent with the submitted, outline 
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CEMP to the relevant planning 
authority for its written approval. 
Similarly the Applicant now proposes 
to amend requirement 17 to require the 
submission of a detailed CTMP, 
consistent with the submitted outline 
CTMP to the relevant planning 
authority for prior approval.  

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC EIA10 – CCC are content with EIA subject to there 
being embedded mitigation measures. They note 
there is no need to include a full reptile survey. 

Comment noted. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC EIA14 – There may be a need to consider the effect 
of additional bridges in the forest on the ES. 
 

The Applicant has reviewed the recent 
planning application for two bridges 
within Brechfa Forest which CCC 
refers to. The ecological information 
submitted with the applications states 
that the permanent habitat loss 
associated with the proposals is very 
low and it confirms that these areas will 
be managed for wildlife under the 
Brechfa Forest West Wind Farm 
Habitat Management Plan, which is 
secured through a Unilateral 
Undertaking with Welsh Ministers. The 
Applicant does not consider that there 
will be any significant cumulative 
impacts on ecology as a result of this 
new proposal. 
 



13 
 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC EIA18 – comments and concerns in relation to the 
adequacy of the EIA ecological assessment, HMP 
and CEMP can be found in section 9 of the CCC 
Local Impact Report, also see concerns raised 
under question DCO 31 

The Applicant has responded 
separately to the LIR where it 
considers it appropriate to do so.  
Concerns relating to DCO31 are 
addressed above. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC HA06 – CCC comments on the Frac-out 
contingency plan are provided within the LIR. 
 

The Applicant has prepared an Outline 
Frac-out Plan.  It consulted upon this 
plan, informally, with NRW prior to 
submission at deadline 1.  
Requirement 23 has been amended 
within the draft DCO to require the 
submission of a detailed plan, 
consistent with the outline plan.  The 
plan would be submitted to the relevant 
planning authority.  As such, CCC will 
be able to consult with NRW prior to 
approving the plan. 

Response to ExA 
Question 
Deadline 1 

CCC HA13 - Two recent applications have been 
submitted which may require re-assessment of the 
HRA NSER. 

The Applicant has reviewed the two 
applications that CCC refers to. SUDS 
features are proposed to protect the 
Nant-y-Ci (which flows into the Afon 
Tywi SAC) from potential pollution 
impacts from the re-development of the 
United Counties Showground site (part 
of) for a caravan/motorhome sales 
yard (application ref W/ 32185). With 
these measures in place it is unlikely 
that there will any significant in-
combination impacts. 
Regarding the outline application for 19 
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residential dwellings (W / 32424) the 
assessment has ruled out the potential 
for surface water run-off impacts due to 
the distance to the designated sites 
and the presence of houses, roads and 
abundant vegetation which would act 
as a barrier to any potential 
construction run-off. Therefore 
significant in-combination impacts are 
not anticipated. 

Written 
Representation 

Civil Aviation 
Authority 
(CAA) 

No comment at this moment, however WPD should 
contact nearer the time of construction so that 
notification of tall structures can be completed. If any 
cranes are to be used, WPD should also consult 
with CAA. Any local airports and the MoD should be 
offered the opportunity to comment. 

Comment noted.  

 

 


